SIXTRENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1964 (FIEST) Rezular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE GF AN ACT 70 THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill ﬁo. 560, "An Act

maring &n appropriation for the Legislative brsnch, returned
to the Legislature without the anproval of the Governor was,

ia aLLOYJuHCQ with the Organic &ct of Guam, reconsidered by

the Leglslature and after such reconsideration, the Legislature L
did, on the 28th day of bLecember 1951, agres to pass said’ bill ¢
notwithstanding the objections of the hchrnor by a vote of R
twWo-thirds of all weuwbers thereof, to wit: by & vote of 10

oenbers.

4 TLJHA& V.C. “TA::AM
Speaker

ATTLaInJ:

1ﬁ0r;57b. CRIoQSTGH‘
Legislative Secrxetary

Thiz Act was recelved by the Guvcrnor this 911, day of
L ehrr bt 1381 at /.08 © cloﬂi». p - M.

/ SiHnBREA L, FRANCISCO
Assistant S5taff QOfficer
Governor's Staff

PL.NG-65 (o)



w0 (-2 - Y Lot

I N N R T T o e I ~ T S S = B S R S
T N T N S T~ R - S - R 7. I R ¥ T R St

j SIXTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1 1981 (FIRST) Regular Session

| Bill No. 560

¢ (As Substituted by the

Committee on Rules)

i
'

Introduced by: Committee on Rules

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PECPLE OF TH“ TERRITORY OF GUAM: _

Section 1. The sums in this Section are appropriatedlfrom -
the Géneral Fund to the Legislative Operations Fund for the
payment of the ordinary operating costs of the Sixteenth Guan
Legislature,

| The figures in the column headed "Item and Subtotal®™ aré

the amounts appropriated from the General Fund within each line
item., The figures in the "First Session" and "Grand Total"
columns. are for information only and are not appropriations. The
Cémmittee on Rules may transfer amounts among the various itenms
of appropriation.

Item § Subtotal

(Second Session) (First Session)
1882 1931
(A) For the Senators

i, Personnel Services § 676,520- $ 621{911> f”“
(B)‘ For the operations of s

Offices of the Epeaker,

Vice Spéaker, Legislative

Secretary and Standing

Committees $ 1,160,000 $ 1,380,000
(C) For operation cof the

Minority Offices $ 1,000,000 $ 1,015,000
(D) For operation of Central |

Services - $ 1,300,000 $ 1,441,124




O 17 o~ Pt

[ 95

[T- 2 - R 4

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25

27

| are appropriated to the Legislative Operations Fund for the

| operation of the Sixteenth Guam Legislature.

() Utilities $ 130,000 $ 130,000

GRAND TOTAL 84,266,520 $4,5885,025

Section 2. Four Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Four Hundred-

Eighty Dollars (3433,480) is apﬁroprlated from the General Fund

' to the Legislative Agencies Fund to be allocated by the Committee f 
. on Rules of the Sixteenth Guam Logislature for the operations of
| the Suruhanu, Conpiler of Laws and Territorial Auditor during

. calendar year 1982,

Section 3. Any appropriation made to the Sixteenth Guam

Legislature for use in the First Session shall continue to be

i available during the Second Session.

Section 4. The unexpended and unencumbered balances of the _
appropriations nade in:' Section 13C of Public Law 14-153,

Subsection (b) of Section 2 of Public Law 15-6, as amended,

9 Sectioﬁ 3E of Public Law 15-7, Section 3 of Public Law 15-89,

| Public Law 15-80, Section 5, Part Six of Public Law 15-48,.

| as amended, Section 12 of Part Six of Public Law 15-48, Section
; 5 of Part One of Public Law 15-48, Section 6 of Public Law‘15-145,
é Section 23 of Public Law 15-129, Section 6 of Public Law 14-154,
| section 15 of Public Law 15-115, Section 5 of Public Law 15-145,

Section 10 of Public Law 15-108, Public Law 15-30, Section 1~ |

of Public Law 15-82 énd Sections 1 and 3 of Public Law 15-144

Section 5. Public Law 16-2 is repealed.




